
Contact:   Sam Jones  
Tel:   01270 686643 
E-Mail:          samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 

Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 25th July, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Warrington Town Hall, Sankey Street, 
Warrington, WA1 1UH 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on 
the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 16 May 2025 and 30 May 2025 

respectively. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Cheshire East Council’s Committee Procedural Rules and 

Appendix on public speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to put questions to the Joint Committee on any matter relating to this 
agenda.  Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, 
and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing in advance of the meeting and should 
include the question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

Part Two - Other Functions of the Committee 
 
5. Get Cheshire and Warrington Working Plan (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
 To receive a report which outlines a programme of work which supports economic 

development across Cheshire and Warrington. 
 

6. Devolution National Policy Update (Pages 27 - 56) 
 
 To receive a report which informs the Joint Committee of recent Government policy 

and strategic announcements since early June 2025, specifically highlighting potential 
economic growth and devolution impacts and opportunities for Cheshire and 
Warrington. 
 

7. Devolution Programme: Update Report (Pages 57 - 92) 
 
 To receive a report which informs the Joint Committee, in its role as the overarching 

Devolution Programme Board, of progress against the agreed Devolution Programme 
and budget. 
 

Part One - Shareholder Functions of the Committee 
 
8. Forward Plan (Pages 93 - 94) 
 
 To receive an update and seek direction on the Cheshire and Warrington Joint 

Committee Forward Plan. 
 
 
 



Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 16th May, 2025 in the Committee Room, Ellesmere Port 

Library, Civic Way, Ellesmere Port, CH65 0BG 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gittins (Chair) 
Councillor N Mannion (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors H Mundry, M Gorman and Shore 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer,  
Cheshire East Council  
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise, Cheshire East Council  
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council 
Delyth Curtis, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Gemma Davies, Director of Economy and Housing, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council 
Paul Clisby, Director of Law and Governance, Warrington Borough Council 
Steve Park, Director of Growth, Warrington Borough Council  
Philip Cox, Chief Executive, Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington 
Steve Purdham, Chair of Business Advisory Board 
Dan Price, Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Cheshire Police and  
Crime 
Joanne Morecroft, UNISON North West’s Regional Convenor 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jean Flaherty.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 January 2025 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers.  
 

5 ENTERPRISE CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON BUSINESS PLAN 2025 - 
2026  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



The Joint Committee received an update on the Enterprise Cheshire and 
Warrington Business Plan 2025 – 2026 from Councillor Michael Gorman. 
 
The Joint Committee were updated that Enterprise Cheshire and 
Warrington’s proposed budget for 2025 / 2026 was £14.4 million, 80% of 
which was for programmes funded by grants. It was noted that a number 
of projects were being funded by central government at a level similar to 
2024 / 2025, with the exception of the Skills Bootcamp which would see its 
budget increase to over £9 million for 2025 / 2026.  
 
It was noted that income from capital balances would be used to support 
the Sustainable and Inclusive Economic Strategy, manage the Enterprise 
Zone, support the Plastic Recycling Site in Ellesmere Port, and ensure 
Cheshire and Warrington residents felt the economic benefits offered by 
the Hynet Programme, support Marketing Cheshire, and a provision of a 
£500,000 fund to cover the cost of subregional work which the Joint 
Committee wished to commission.  
 
Trade Unions requested that the Fair Employment Charter work should be 
co-designed with the Trade Unions and standards be codified into 
commissioning and procurement policies. Trade Unions also asked for 
information on what checks were in place to ensure that the Skills 
Bootcamp providers met the high employment standards, and for 
information on the schools and hospitals decarbonisation scheme, how the 
scheme would promote inclusive growth and ensure that funding, 
investment and opportunities
[...]
pted and approved. 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.16 pm 
 

Councillor L Gittins (Chair) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 30th May, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Sankey 

Street, Warrington, WA1 1UH 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor K Shore (Co-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Gorman, J Flaherty 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire East Council  
Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer,  
Cheshire East Council  
Peter Skates, Director of Economy and Growth, Cheshire East Council 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council 
Delyth Curtis, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Gemma Davies, Director of Economy and Housing, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council 
Steve Broomhead, Chief Executive Officer, Warrington Borough Council  
Steve Park, Director of Growth, Warrington Borough Council  
Sandra Rothwell, Programme Director, Cheshire and Warrington Devolution 
Programme 
Philip Cox, Chief Executive, Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington 
Steve Purdham, Chair of Business Advisory Board 
Damon Taylor, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire Police and Crime 
Dan Price, Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Cheshire Police and  
Crime 
Joanne Moorecroft, UNISON North West’s Regional Convenor 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Louise Gittins and 
Hans Mundry. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest other than those already on file.  
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. There were no public speakers. 
 

4 DEVOLUTION TIMELINE: LATEST GUIDANCE AND INFORMATION  
 
Members received a report concerning the latest guidance and information 
from Central Government on the Devolution Timeline, from Councillor Nick 
Mannion.  

Page 7



 
The Joint Committee were updated that there were a number of key 
decision points ahead on the journey to devolution for Cheshire and 
Warrington: 
 
1. The Secretary of State to make an announcement, following the 

government’s statutory consultation period, in early – mid June 2025 as 
to whether Cheshire and Warrington had met the government’s 
statutory tests to move towards devolution. 
 

2. The Spending Review would be concluded on 11 June 2025, which 
would detail the funding offer for priority devolution areas, would be 
announced at this point. 

 
3. Details of the devolution agreement specific to Cheshire and 

Warrington which would detail the devolved powers and functions and 
the initial funding package to be expected from government, including 
the 30-year investment fund. 

 
It was noted that, whilst a formal decision from the Secretary of State was 
pending, following the closure of the statutory consultation period, early 
site of the anticipated timeline was necessary to allow for the Cheshire and 
Warrington Councils to plan effectively. It was noted that plans would need 
to be completed as early as July 2025, as a Cheshire and Warrington 
Combined Authority could be completed as early as January / February 
2026, with Mayoral elections on 7 May 2026.  
 
Dan Price, Police and Crime Commissioner, noted the positive news 
regarding the amount of external funding which would be received as part 
of the devolution process.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee: 
 
1. Note the latest overall anticipated timeline of the Devolution Priority 

Programme. 
 
2. Note the potential impacts on the local decision-making timeline for 

each council in Cheshire and Warrington. 
 
Councillor Karen Shore joined the meeting at this point.  
 

5 DEVOLUTION WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET 2025/26  
 
Members considered a report on the devolution programme and cost plan 
for 2
[...]
ing 
forwards, and that workstream dates and leads would be published shortly 
and shared with Unison colleagues.  
 
Members requested a detailed breakdown of the communications and 
engagement budget of £250,000 detailed in Appendix 2 and officers 
committed to providing a written response to this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee: 
 
1. Note progress to date across the Devolution Work Programme, 

particularly the exception reporting and impacts on timeline. 
 
2. Endorse the financial principles for the management of the Devolution 

costs and budgets as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

Page 9



3. Agree that the recently announced external funding streams (£25k 
grant from the Local Government Association and £1m from the 
Government Capacity Grant) be considered available to support the 
local implementation of devolution. 

 
4. Approve the creation of a budget of £1.275m to support the delivery of 

the activities outlined in this report to devolution in Cheshire and 
Warrington, to be fully funded by external grants (£1.025m) and 
previously approved use of Enterprise Zone (EZ) retained business 
rates (£0.25m), with funding released on a phased basis as the 
delivery milestones are met. 

 
6 JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

 
It was noted that were discussions ongoing regarding the reports on the 
forward plan, given devolution timeline and upcoming decisions from 
central government.   
 
It was noted that 27 June 2025 was a Civic Day in Warrington so Members 
and Officers would be unable to attend a Committee meeting on this date. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the reports on the Forward Plan be adopted and approved. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 10.55 am 
 

Councillor N Mannion (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor K Shore (Co-Chair) 

 
 

Page 10



    

 

 

 

  

  

  

    

Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 

 25 July 2025 

 Get Cheshire and Warrington Working Plan 

 

Report of: Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Report Reference No: JC/05/25-26 

 

Significant/Key 

Decision? 

Yes/No 

Cheshire West and 

Chester 

No 

Warrington No 

Cheshire East No 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report outlines a programme of work which supports economic 
development across Cheshire and Warrington.  The programme will be co-
ordinated and delivered in line with and in preparation for potential devolution 
in the sub-region. It is one of the ten employment and skills functions listed in 
the Government’s English Devolution White Paper (December 2024). 

2 The “Get Cheshire and Warrington Working” Plan will become a key strategic 
plan for the sub-region, identifying its vision and short-term priorities to enable 
work to pay for all residents.  This will be informed by local place-based 
evidence and co-designed by a range of stakeholders.  This will become the 
Cheshire and Warrington response to the wider “Get Britain Working White 
Paper1” launched by Government on 26 November 2024. 

3 The recommendation from Cheshire and Warrington Growth Directors is that 
Cheshire West and Chester Council (CW&C) will act as the Lead and 
Accountable Body for this piece of work, co-ordinating the consultancy support, 
stakeholder engagement and the development of the local Plan to be 

 
1 Get Britain Working White Paper - GOV.UK 

 
 

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/get-britain-working-white-paper/get-britain-working-white-paper


  
  

 

 

completed by September 2025.  CW&C have been identified as the lead for this 
piece of work as it complements the Connect to Work programme, for which 
CW&C also have lead responsibility. 

Executive Summary 

4 This report provides an overview of the Get Cheshire and Warrington Working 
Plan and how it will be developed in a co-ordinated manner across the sub-
region. 

5 The Plan will bring a range of strategies and plans, aimed at supporting 
residents to access and thrive in the workplace tog
[...]
 the aim of increasing this breadth 
over time, reflecting local need. 

 
2 Attended by the three local authorities, Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington, DWP and the Integrated Care 
Board. 

Page 12



  
  

 

 

12 The final document needs to be approved by all three LAs and submitted to the 
Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) by the end 
of September 2025.  The final Plan will also need to be approved by the 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) and DWP. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Joint Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the information in this report. 
 

2. Note and confirm that Cheshire West and Chester Council (as recommended by 
Growth Directors) will: 

 
a. Accept the £150,000 from DWP to develop and publish the Get Cheshire and 

Warrington Working Plan.  
 

b. Lead on the development, stakeholder engagement and submission of a Get 
Cheshire and Warrington Working Plan to DWP, working in partnership with 
a commissioned appropriate consultancy service.   

 
c. Act as Lead and Accountable Body for the new Get Cheshire and Warrington 

Working programme, an activity that directly responds to an identified 
economic priority of the sub-region. 

 

Report Detail 

  

13 Get Cheshire and Warrington Working Local Plan 

 

The Get Cheshire and Warrington Working Local Plan will be developed in 

direct response to the Governments wider Get Britain Working Strategy3.  Here 

it outlined the ambition to improve local support and co-ordination of services 

to ensure that the employment rate across the country is 80%.  Although the 

current employment rate in Cheshire and Warrington is 79.8%, there are still 

challenges which need to be addressed. 

 

14 As lead and accountable body for Connect to Work, Cheshire West and Chester 

Council will also be the lead and accountable body for the local Get Britain 

Working plan: “Get Cheshire and Warrington Working”.  

 

15 DWP have agreed to allocate £150,000 towards the development of a
[...]
ition of the nominated 

representatives from each of these organisations.  

This template has been co-produced by the Get Cheshire and Warrington Working Task 

Group, which is attended by Cheshire East, Cheshire West and Chester and Warrington 

Local Authorities. This group is also attended by Jobcentre Plus and the ICB.   

The nominated representatives are Peter Jamieson, North West Group Director, DWP 

and Ian Ashworth – Director of Population Health – NHS Cheshire & Merseyside 

Integrated Care Board 

 

Page 26



    

 

 

 

  

  

  

    

Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 

 25 July 2025 

 Devolution National Policy Update 

 

Report of: Cheshire and Warrington Devolution Programme Steering Group 

Report Reference No: JC/26/25-26 

 

Significant/Key 

Decision? 

Yes/No 

Cheshire West and 

Chester 

No 

Warrington No 

Cheshire East No 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report is an information report to inform the Joint Committee of recent 
Government policy and strategic announcements since early June 2025, 
specifically highlighting potential economic growth and devolution impacts and 
opportunities for Cheshire and Warrington 

Executive Summary 

2 On 11th June 2025 the Government concluded their multi-year Spending 
Review.  As well as outlining the focus for Government investment for both 
departmental budgets to 2029 and capital investment to 2030, the Review was 
also a trigger for key national strategies including the Modern Industrial Strategy 
and 10-Year Infrastructure Strategy. Together these form a suite of key drivers 
to deliver on the Government’s ‘Plan for Change’ – with a specific focus on 
“kick-starting economic growth”.  It should be noted that a number of other 
strategies are due to be released later in the year, including business support 
and skills, and these will be reported to the Committee in due course. 

3 A key mechanism underpinning ‘Plan for Change’ is the Government’s 
continued commitment to “widen and deepen devolution across England… to 

 
 

 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

deliver growth”. July saw the introduction of the English Devolution and 
Community Empowerment Bill to Parliament.  

4 This report summarises these new developments, focusing in particular on the 
potential implications for Cheshire and Warrington.   

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Joint Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the latest developments in UK policy and investment linked to economic 
growth and devolution.  
 

2. Note the potential impacts for future economic growth planning and devolution in 
Cheshire and Warrington, with further detailed reports to follow as subsequent 
work develops.   
 

Report Detail 

5 The Government concluded its multi-year Spending Review on 11th June 
2025. As well as outlining Central Government Departmental budgets and a 
number of key policy areas (beyond the scope of this report), it outlined a clear 
focus on investment in growth and the opportunities of devolution.  A number 
of the investment packages were entirely focused on devolved areas including 
integrated settlements for Greater Manchester, Liverpool City Region, West 
Yorkshire and the North East, as well as a commitment for funding for new 
Mayoral Strategic Authorities within the Devolution Priority Programme.    

6 The Review also underlined its alignment to the 10-Year Infrastructure Strategy, 
Modern Industrial Strategy and commitment to build 1.5 million homes.   Key 
highlights included: 

(a) A clear focus on regional growth via investment in transport, housing 
and innovation, with a number of increased budget areas, including bus 
services, flood defences, affordable homes, brownfield land 
investment, employment support and skills as well as business 
investment via research and development.  

(b) A greater emphasis on a move away from a ‘grant-based’ investment 
to alternative finance including loans, equity and guarantees via the 
National Wealth Fund, new investme
[...]
investment to our 
area.  It should be noted that an announcement on Northern Powerhouse Rail 
is still awaited (and was specifically referenced in the Spending Review) as 

Page 31



  
  

 

 

well as further opportunities for cross-boundary collaboration to unlock growth 
across the emerging Northern Growth Corridor and The Great North. 

18 The English Devolution and Community Empowerment Bill was introduced 
to Parliament on 10th July 2025.  It builds on the English Devolution White Paper 
published in December 2024 and sets out how the Government intends to 
provide the tools to deliver devolution.   

19 The Bill will create in law a new category of authority in England – the ‘Strategic 
Authority’, the aim of which is to ‘make it quicker and easier to devolve powers 
away from Westminster to local government’. This will replace the term 
‘Combined Authority’ once the Bill becomes legislation.  

20 Each Strategic Authority would belong to one of the levels of devolution 
outlined: 

(a) Foundation (non-mayoral) 

(b) Mayoral 

(c) Established Mayoral (A Mayoral Strategic Authority with additional 
governance requirements.  New Mayoral Strategic Authorities can 
become Established after 18 months in operations if they meet these 
requirements). 

21 The Bill makes it very clear that Strategic Authorities do not replace councils.  
They will be created to tackle regional issues and capitalise on those 
opportunities that exist over a significant geography, such as a more 
integrated transport network.  

22 Subject to the decisions of the three Councils in Cheshire and Warrington in 
September 2025, Cheshire and Warrington could become a Mayoral 
Combined Authority in 2026 – shifting to a Mayoral Strategic Authority 
once the Devolution Bill passes into legislation. 

23 The Devolution Framework outlined in the 2024 White paper is further 
detailed in the Bill.  In particular, underlining that the Framework would act as 
a standardised set of legal powers, 
[...]
26 

 

Significant/Key 

Decision? 
Yes/No 

Cheshire West and 

Chester 

No 

Warrington No 

Cheshire East No 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report is for information for the Joint Committee in its role as the 
overarching Devolution Programme Board, to update on progress against 
the agreed Devolution Programme and budget.  It also outlines the latest 
anticipated timeline for local decision making. 

Executive Summary 

2 This report details progress to date against the agreed programme.  
Whilst key aspects of the programme have been delivered as planned, it 
should be noted that the overall programme has been impacted by a 
longer than expected response from Government following the statutory 
consultation.  This has resulted in an increased overall risk rating due to 
constrained timescales over summer 2025.  This has been reflected in 
the overall programme plan and a revised decision-making timeline.  Now 
that the Ministerial Statement (made on 17th July 2025) has confirmed 
that Cheshire and Warrington have met the relevant statutory tests and, 

 
 

 

Page 57 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

subject to the consents of the Councils, are able to establish a Mayoral 
Combined Authority in early 2026 and defer a Mayoral Election by 12 
months to May 2027, we are able to move forwards with a greater degree 
of clarity to prepare for the Councils decisions in September. 

3 We continue to prioritise delivery of the devolution communication and 
engagement programme to ensure our residents, business community, 
stakeholders and Members have as much opportunity to understand 
devolution and share their views. This report details engagement to date, 
outlining in detail community and stakeholder feedback.  

4 We remain well within the agreed budget for the devolution programme, 
and we continue to minimise spend in advance of any council decisions. 

5 The report outlines anticipated next steps to ensure we continue to deliver 
to programme – including local key milestones and, subject to council 
decisions, formal Government milestones. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Joint Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the latest overall anticipated timeline, including local decision making, 
of the Devolution Priority Programme in Cheshire and Warrington. 

2. Note progress against programme delivery – including latest budget 
position and risk register. 

3. Consider the Ministerial statement relating to the Devolution Priority 
Programme that was made on 17th July 2025 (the date of publication of this 
report).  

 

Report Detail 

6 Programme workstreams continue to meet as required. Given the 
longer than expected period in receiving information from Government, 
some elements of the programme have not progressed as far as 
anticipated at this stage.   

7 Nonetheless, we have continued to make good progress as far as 
possible.  For example, we have now started a regular Workforce 
Engagement Board with key human resources leads and Union 
representatives.  This Board is chaired by Cllr Mundry.  A verbal update 
can be provided of the most recent meeting which took place earlier this 
month. We have also focused on preparatory work in both the finance 
and governance workstreams, so that we will be able to move as rapidly 
as possible once further details are received.  We understand that much 
of the work around governance will be based on a template approach – 

Page 58



  
  

 

 

aligning with the content of the English Devolution Bill (as outlined in a 
separate report at this meeting).  

8 The work around thematic content has now completed the initial focus 
on gathering evidence, initial prioritisation and developing a clear 
narrative.  This is closely aligned to the development of the Sustainable 
and Inclusive Economy Strategy, including the significant consultation 
process. We will be using the outcome of this stakeholder engagement 
to further shape priorities as we move forward and the functions and 
timeline

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 25th July, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Warrington Town 

Hall, Sankey Street, Warrington, WA1 1UH 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gittins (Chair) 
Councillor N Mannion (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Shore, Flaherty, M Goldsmith and Matthews 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Gemma Davies, Director of Economy and Housing, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council 
Delyth Curtis, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Sandra Rothwell, Programme Director, Cheshire and Warrington Devolution 
Programme, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Philip Cresswell, Executive Director of Place, Cheshire East Council 
Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer, 
Cheshire East Council 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise, Cheshire East Council 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council 
Steve Park, Interim Chief Executive Officer, Warrington Borough Council 
Steve Hunter, Director of Place, Warrington Borough Council 
Paul Clisby, Director of Law and Governance, Warrington Borough Council 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Joanne Moorecroft, UNISON North West’s Regional Convenor 
Damon Taylor, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire Police and Crime 
Gemma Southern, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Cheshire Police 
Philip Cox, Chief Executive, Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologie for absence were received from Councillors Michael Gorman and 
Hans Mundry. Councillors Mark Goldmsith and Denis Matthews were 
present as substitues.  
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 16 May 2025 and 30 
May 2025 be approved as a correct record. 
 



10 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. There were no public speakers.  
 

11 GET CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON WORKING PLAN  
 
Members received a report concerning the programme of work which 
supported economic development across Cheshire and Warrington, from 
Councillor Shore.  
 
Members were updated that the government launched a “Get Britain 
Working” White Paper on 26 November 2024, which outlined how it would 
get economically inactive adults to gain and sustain employment, aiming 
towards a national employment rate of 80%, and a recommendation of the 
paper was for each local area to produce its own plan of what it wished to 
achieve.  
 
It was noted that the plan would outline the vision for Cheshire and 
Warrington and the short-term priorities, and would work closely with the 
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB). The project would 
be coordinated by Cheshire West and Chester Council, and a Cheshire 
and Warrington Task Group, which contained representatives from the 
three local authorities, the Department for Work and Pensions, the ICB 
and Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington would be set up. It was noted that 
the high-level priorities document would be shared with stakeholders over 
the coming months to ensure that it met the needs of all. The final plan 
was required to be submitted by the end of September 2025.  
 
It was noted that there were key issues identified which impacted 
employment, and trade unions were interested to be involved in the 
project.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee agree to: 
 
1. Note the information in this report. 
 
2. Note and confirm that Cheshire West and Chester Council (as 
recommended by Growth Directors) will: 
 
a. Accept the £150,000 from DWP to develop and publish the Get 
Cheshire and Warrington Working Plan.  
 
b. Lead on the development, stakeholder engagement and submission of 
a Get Cheshire and Warrington Working Plan to DWP, working in 
partnership with a commissioned appropriate consultancy service.  
 



c. Act as Lead and Accountable Body for the new Get Cheshire and 
Warrington Working programme, an activity that directly responds to an 
identified economic priority of the sub-region. 
 

12 DEVOLUTION NATIONAL POLICY UPDATE  
 
Members received a report which informed them of recent government 
policy and strategic announcements which highlighted potential economic 
growth and devolution impacts and opportunities for Cheshire and 
Warrington, from Councillor Mannion.  
 
Members were updated that on 11 June 2025 the government had 
concluded its multi-year spending review which outlined the focus of 
government investments up to 2030, and set out the triggers for key 
national strategies and a number of investment packages which were 
specifically focussed on devolved areas. 
 
It was noted that the government had committed to support “High Potential 
Sectors and Clusters” across the country, which would be of interest to 
Cheshire and Warrington, and an English Devolution and Community 
Empowerment Bill was introduced on 10 July 2025, which built on the 
English Devolution White Paper and set out how the government intended 
to provide the tools to deliver devolution.  
 
It was noted that, subject to relevant Council approvals, Cheshire and 
Warrington would be set to become a Mayoral Combined Authority in 
2026, with a Mayoral election in May 2027, shifting to a Mayoral Strategic 
Authority in 2026. It was likely that from May 2027, the voting system for 
Mayoral elections would be via a supplementary vote system. It was noted 
that a 30-year investment fund, as well a greater control of existing funds 
was likely to be available to Cheshire and Warrington. 
 
It was noted that there could be issues surrounding the borders of 
Cheshire Police and other blue-light services with regards to the boundary 
of Cheshire and Warrington.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee agree to: 
 
1. Note the latest developments in UK policy and investment linked to 
economic growth and devolution.  
 
2. Note the potential impacts for future economic growth planning and 
devolution in Cheshire and Warrington, with further detailed reports to 
follow as subsequent work develops. 
 

13 DEVOLUTION PROGRAMME: UPDATE REPORT  
 



Members received a report which informed them of the Joint Committee’s 
role as the overarching Devolution Programme Board and its progress 
against the agreed Devolution Programme and budget, from Councillor 
Gittins. 
 
Members were updated that, on 17 July 2025, Cheshire and Warrington 
passed the governments statutory devolution tests and were able to 
progress towards individual council decisions at Council meetings in 
September 2025, ahead of the Mayoral Combined Authority being set up 
in early 2026, with Mayoral elections in May 2027.  
 
It was noted that the first Workboard Engagement meeting was held on 11 
July 2025 with Union and local authority HR attendees. 
 
Members were updated that a PR campaign had been undertaken, a 
devolution ambassador programme and social media campaign had been 
launched, and work to improve community engagement was underway, 
which had resulted in widespread outreach. It was noted that there would 
be a further PR campaign ahead of Council meetings in September 2025.  
 
It was noted that officers were working to minimise spend on the 
programme, and working closely with the Ministry of Housing, Community 
and Local Governments ahead of Council decisions in September 2025.  
 
It was noted that Unison had concerns which would be followed up outside 
of the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee agree to: 
 
1. Note the latest overall anticipated timeline, including local decision 
making, of the Devolution Priority Programme in Cheshire and Warrington.  
 
2. Note progress against programme delivery – including latest budget 
position and risk register.  
 
3. Consider the Ministerial statement relating to the Devolution Priority 
Programme that was made on 17th July 2025 (the date of publication of 
this report). 
 

14 FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the reports on the Forward Plan be adopted and approved. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.10 am 
 

Councillor L Gittins (Chair) 



 


